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Please read and retain these instructions.
To register your product, please go to www.royalsovereign.com

Royal Sovereign International, Inc.




Thank you for purchasing the Royal Sovereign 2 Roller IL Series Pouch Laminator.
This manual will provide you with safety information, instructions for optimal use,
and proper care and maintenance for your product. Please read this manual
carefully before operating.
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2 Read & Fully Understand This Owner’s Manual Before Using This Machine.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using this machine follow these safety precautions to reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

A  WARNING

Electrical

The machine should be placed near an electrical outlet so that the outlet is easily accessible.
Make sure the voltage meets the machine’s electricity requirements.

Do not operate if the electrical plug or power cord is damaged.

Do not under any circumstances alter the electric plug in anyway.

Do not immerse the machine in water or permit liquid to get inside the machine.

Ensure that the power cord is inserted properly into the electrical outlet.

Turn off the power when unattended or not in use.

A CAUTION

Operatmg
Do not allow foreign articles inside the machine.

2‘ Do not attempt to laminate items that exceed total recommended material thickness.

3. Do not insert pouch film with the back end first. (Front of film: sealed side, Back of film: open side) This may
cause the pouch to jam the rollers.

4. Do not cut pouches before inserting them into the laminator, as this will cause the laminator to jam.

5. Do not laminate leaves, flowers, clothes etc.

6.  When unplugging the unit please grip the plug body, not the supply cord.
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Do not place objects on the power cord and do not bend it excessively.

. The laminator creates heat, so keep out of the reach of children. This machine should not be used by children.
9. When not using the machine for long periods of time, unplug the power cord from the outlet.
10. Do not operate the machine for any other purpose other than its intended use.
11.  The LED ready light may take longer to turn on in lower room temperature environments. (less than 64°F / 17.8 °C.)
12.  This unit is recommended to be used in a normal room temperature environment. (68°F - 77°F / 20°C - 25°C)
13.  This unit is intended for indoor use in a dry environment only.
14.  Always place the equipment on a suitable, stable table only.
15. To protect against fire, ensure that the cover ventilation of the unit is not obstructed during operation.




PRODUCT VIEW

/,_\ f«\/ Output Tray (Included)

< B _______ ON/OFF
/ D - Switch
Feed In

Setting Control Switch

FEATURES (Cold, 3Mil, 5Mil)

Two Roller System

» The two roller system provides precise heat and pressure to ensure high quality lamination. To assist with jams,
this unit is equipped with a jam release switch located on the back of the unit.

Hot and Cold Lamination

» The laminator can easily be adjusted to handle both hot and cold lamination pouch film.
Temperature Control

»  Use the setting control switch to change settings for different film thicknesses from 3-5 Mil.
Fast Speed

» Laminates up to 18.9” (480 mm) per minute.

Overheat Protection

»  This machine is equipped with overheat protection and will automatically turn off the unit after 30 minutes of
non-use.
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PRODUCT OPERATION

Before laminating important or unique documents, always test a pouch through the laminator using a similar
document.

Hot/Cold Lamination
1. Place the machine on a flat, sturdy surface and flip the power switch to turn on the machine.

2. Use the setting control switch to toggle between Cold Lamination and Hot Lamination options
ranging from 3-5 Mil.

«  For hot lamination, the machine will take approximately 60 seconds to warm-up.
NOTE: Standard temperature setting is based on 201b/80g/m2 copy paper thickness. When
laminating thicker materials, the temperature may not be high enough. In this case, please
select the 5 Mil film setting.
NOTE: A red light may be visible on Feed In before the product is ready. This is due to the
laminator heating up.

+  Cold lamination does not require any warm up. As soon as the unit is turned on, it is ready
for use.
NOTE: If the machine was previously used in hot mode, allow approximately 25 minutes to
cool down.

3. Place the item to be laminated into the laminating pouch.
*  For Cold Lamination you need adhesive Cold Laminating or Self-Seal Pouches. To laminate,
place the item on the adhesive side of the cold film with the document face down.

4. Insert the pouch film into the front opening of the laminator. Make sure to place the sealed end
of the pouch film in first.

*  For Cold Lamination remove the paper liner from the cold film slowly while the document is
being inserted into the machine.



PRODUCT OPERATION

5. The document or photo will then automatically feed out through the back of the machine.
NOTE: Laminated items exiting the machine may be too hot to touch.

6. If the item is not completely laminated, repeat steps 4-5.
NOTE: For Hot lamination, laminated items will be hot and will easily bend. To keep the item flat,
place on a flat surface and allow to cool.

7. If you turn the unit off, the fan will continue to run to cool down the laminator. The fan will
automatically turn off when the unit is cool. This will take approximately 15 - 20 minutes.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Symptom Solutions

Motor does not work +  Check to make sure the machine is plugged in.
»  Check to make sure the power button is turned on.

Pouches are not laminating «  Make sure that the machine is set to the correct Mil setting.
correctly

The rollers are moving, but »  Press the jam release button on the back of the unit and pull out the pouch
the laminate item is not through the front by hand. Try laminating again after 8 seconds.
(Machine is jammed)

NOTE: For all replacements and repairs that need to be made, contact Royal Sovereign Customer Service at +1) 800-397-1025



SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL IL-926W IL-1326W
Power Supply Voltage 120V (60 Hz) 120V (60 Hz)
Power Consumption (W) 500W 760W
Number of Rollers 2 2

Speed 18.9 in. (480 mm) per minute 18.9 in. (480 mm) per minute
Maximum Entry Width 9in. (230 mm) 13 in. (330 mm)
Pouch Mil. Thickness 3 Mil. = 5 Mil. 3 Mil. = 5 Mil.

Warm-up Time 60 seconds 60 seconds

Unit Dimensions
(WxDxH)

13.58" x 4.13" x 2.95"
345 mm x 105 mm x 75 mm

17.10"x 4.13" x 2.95"
435mm x 105 mm x 75 mm

Unit Weight

2.65Ibs. (1.2 kg)

3.881bs. (1.76 kg)

Certification

cTUVus

cTUVus
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. warranties this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year. This warranty is extended to the original purchaser only.

This warranty only covers products that are properly installed, properly maintained, and properly operated in accordance
with the instructions provided. This limited warranty does not cover any failures or operating difficulties due to normal wear
and tear, accident, abuse, misuse, alteration, misapplication, improper installation, or improper maintenance and service by
you or any third party.

Returned product will not be accepted without a Return Authorization number. To request a Return Authorization number,
please visit us at www.royalsovereign.com. All transportation costs for the return of damaged product or parts will be the
responsibility of the purchaser. Return defective product, in original packaging, to the address below.

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. requires reasonable proof of your date of purchase from an authorized retailer or
distributor. Therefore, you should keep your receipt, invoice, or canceled check from the original purchase. The limited
warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement of parts which prove defective under normal use and service within
the warranty period.

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. (and its affiliated companies) SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER TO
PURCHASER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above exclusion and
limitations may not apply toyou.

ROYAL SOVEREIGN INTERNATIONAL, INC. RS INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC.

2 Volvo Dr., Rockleigh, NJ 07647 USA 191 Superior Blvd, Mississauga Ontario L5T 2L6 CANADA
TEL: +1) 800-397-1025 TEL : +1) 905-461-1095 TF # : +1) 866-961-6673

Email: info@royalsovereign.com FAX :+1) 905-461-1096

www.royalsovereign.ca

For product support and warranty questions, please visit us at

www.royalsovereign.com/CustomerSupport




Guide d'utilisation (/BS Houa] ion

Plastifieuse de pochettes
a 2 rouleaux

IL-1326W

Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour consultation ultérieure.
Pour enregistrer votre produit, visitez le www.royalsovereign.com

Royal Sovereign International, Inc.




Merci d'avoir acheté la plastifieuse de poche a 2 rouleaux Série IL de Royal
Sovereign. Ce manuel vous fournira des informations de sécurité, des
instructions pour une utilisation optimale, ainsi qu'un entretien et une
maintenance appropriés de votre produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ce
guide d'utilisation avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ....eeiieiiiieeeeeiiieeeeeireee e et e e e eeanneeeeeennaaeeeennnee s 11
SURVOL DU PRODUIT / CARACTERISTIQUES......uvteeeierrieeeeirieeeeeeirreeeeeeneeeeeeenens 12
FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT ...vvveeeeeeeeeeiirieeeeeeeeeeeeiiineaeeeeeeeeeennnnsnneeeaaeens 13-14
DEPANNAGE .....vvieeeeiiteeeeeiieeeeeeiteeeeeetreeeeeeaaeeeeeeabaeeeeenaseeeeeanssaeeeeannseeens 14
SPECIFICATIONS ...veeeeeirtieeeeeiteeeeeeetaeeeeeearaeeeeeaassaeeeeansseeeeeassseeeseanssseeeennsens 15
GARANTIE L.ceteeeeeeeittteeeeeeeeeeeetttraeeeeeeeeeennsaaaaeeeaeeeesaannssssaseeaeeeeeannnsnneeees 16

‘I 0 Veuillez lire et comprendre parfaitement ce guide d'utilisation avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil, respectez les consignes de sécurité suivantes pour réduire les risques d'incendie,
d'électrocution ou de blessure.

A AVERTISSEMENT

E
1

2.
3.
4
5
6
7

lectrique

L'appareil doit étre placé prés d'une prise électrique de fagon a ce que celle-ci soit facilement accessible.
Assurez-vous que la tension correspond aux besoins en électricité de I'appareil.

Ne pas utiliser si la fiche électrique ou le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé.

Ne modifiez en aucun cas la fiche électrique.

Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans I'eau et ne pas laisser le liquide pénétrer a l'intérieur de I'appareil.
Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est correctement inséré dans la prise électrique.

Mettez I'appareil hors tension lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou qu'il est laissé sans surveillance.

A MISE EN GARDE

Fonctionnement

1. Nelaissez pas entrer d'objets étrangers a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

2. N'essayez pas de laminer des articles qui dépassent |'épaisseur totale recommandée.

3. N'insérez pas le film de la pochette avec I'extrémité arriere en premier. (Face avant du film: coté scellé, Face arriére du film:
c6té ouvert) car la pochette pourrait bloquer les rouleaux.

4. Necoupez pas les pochettes avant de les insérer dans la plastifieuse, car cela provoquerait un bourrage de la plastifieuse.

5. Ne pas plastifier des feuilles d'arbres, des fleurs, des vétements, etc.

6.  Lors du débranchement de I'appareil, veuillez saisir le corps de la fiche et non le cordon d'alimentation.

7. Neplacez pas d'objets sur le cordon d'alimentation et ne le pliez pas excessivement.

8.  Laplastifieuse crée de la chaleur, donc gardez-la hors de la portée des enfants. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des
enfants.

9.  Sivous n'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant une longue période, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise de courant.

10. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a a été congu.

11.  Lalumiére préte a I'emploi a DEL peut prendre plus de temps a s'allumer dans des environnements ol la température ambiante
est plus basse. (moins de 64°F / 17,8°C.)

12. Il estrecommandé d'utiliser cet appareil dans un environnement a température ambiante normale. (68°F - 77°F / 20°C - 25°C)

13.  Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé a I'intérieur dans un environnement sec uniquement.

14. Placez toujours I'appareil sur une table appropriée et stable uniquement.

15.  Pour se protéger contre l'incendie, veiller a ce que la ventilation du couvercle de I'appareil ne soit pas obstruée pendant le

fonctionnement.
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SURVOL DU PRODUIT

/ -\ /«\/ Plateau de sortie (Inclus)

——- Commutateur de
/ ~M B — miseen/hors
S - fonction
Fente
d‘alimentation Commutateur de réglage

. (froid, 3Mil, 5Mil)
CARACTERISTIQUES

Systeme a deux rouleaux

»  Le systéme a deux rouleaux fournit une chaleur et une pression précises pour assurer un laminage de haute qualité.
Pour aider avec les confitures, cet appareil est doté d'un interrupteur de déblocage situé a I'arriére de I'appareil.

Laminage a chaud et a froid

» Laplastifieuse peut étre facilement ajustée pour manipuler a la fois le pochette de pelliculage a chaud et a froid.
Controle de la température

+ Utilisez l'interrupteur de réglage pour modifier les réglages pour différentes épaisseurs de film de 3 a 5 mils.
Vitesse rapide

« Laminez jusqu'a 18,9" (480 mm) par minute.

Protection contre la surchauffe

»  Cet appareil est doté d'une protection contre la surchauffe et éteindra automatiquement I'appareil aprés 30 minutes
de non-utilisation.
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT

Avant de plastifier des documents importants ou uniques, toujours tester une pochette a travers la plastifieuse
en utilisant un document similaire.

Laminage a chaud/froid

1. Placez la machine sur une surface plane et solide et actionnez l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour
mettre la machine en marche.

2. Utilisez l'interrupteur de réglage pour basculer entre les options de laminage a froid et de
laminage a chaud allant de 3 a 5 mil.

*  Pour le laminage a chaud, il faut environ 60 secondes pour que I'appareil se réchauffe.
REMARQUE : Le réglage standard de la température est basé sur une épaisseur de papier
de 20 Ib/80 g/m2. Quand Si vous laminez des matériaux plus épais, la température peut ne
pas étre assez élevée. Dans ce cas, s'il vous plait sélectionnez le réglage de film 5 Mil.
REMARQUE : Une lumiére rouge peut étre visible sur la zone d'alimentation pendant
I'échauffement du produit. Cela devient de plus en plus chaud et il n'y a aucun probléme
avec le produit.

» Lelaminage a froid ne nécessite aucun échauffement. Dés que I'appareil est allumé, il est
prét a fonctionner pour l'utilisation.
REMARQUE : Si la machine a déja été utilisée en mode chaud, laissez environ 25 minutes
pour se calmer.

3. Placez l'objet a plastifier dans la pochette de plastification.

»  Pour le pelliculage a froid, vous avez besoin de pelliculage a froid adhésif ou de sachets
auto-adhésifs. Pour stratifier, Placez I'article sur la face adhésive du film froid avec le
document face vers le bas.

4. Insérez le film de la pochette dans I'ouverture avant de la plastifieuse. Assurez-vous de placer
I'extrémité scellée du film de la pochette en premier.

«  Pour le pelliculage a froid, retirez lentement la doublure en papier du film froid pendant que
le document est en cours de pelliculage. en cours d'insertion dans la machine.

13



FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT

5. Le document ou la photo s'affichera alors automatiquement a l'arriére de I'appareil.
REMARQUE : Les objets laminés qui sortent de la machine peuvent étre trop chauds pour étre
touchés.

6. Silarticle n'est pas complétement laminé, répétez les étapes 4 - 5.
REMARQUE : Pour le laminage a chaud, les articles laminés seront chauds et se plieront facilement.
Pour maintenir I'objet a plat, placez sur une surface plane et laissez refroidir.

7. Sivous éteignez |'appareil, le ventilateur continuera a fonctionner pour refroidir la plastifieuse. Le
ventilateur s'éteint automatiquement lorsque I'appareil est froid. Cela prendra environ 15 a 20
minutes.

DEPANNAGE

Symptome Solutions

Le moteur de fonctionne »  Vérifiez que I'appareil est bien branché.

pas »  Vérifiez que le bouton d'alimentation est allumé.

Les pochettes ne se + S'assurer que la machine est réglée sur le réglage Mil correct.

laminent pas correctement

Les rouleaux se déplacent, »  Appuyez sur le bouton de déblocage situé a l'arriére de I'appareil et sortez la
mais |'élément laminé ne se pochette a la main par I'avant. Essayez a nouveau de laminer aprés 8
déplace pas (I'appareil est secondes.

bloqué)

REMARQUE : Pour tous les remplacements et réparations qui doivent étre effectués, contactez Royal Sovereign au
+1-800-397-1025
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SPECIFICATIONS

MODELE

Tension d'alimentation

IL-926W

120V (60 Hz)

IL-1326W

120V (60 Hz)

Consommation
électrique (W)

500W

760W

Nombre de rouleaux

Vitesse 18.9 in. (480 mm) per minute 18.9 in. (480 mm) per minute
Larged‘fr maximale 9in. (230 mm) 13n. (330 mm)
entrée
Mil. d'épaisseur de la 3 Mil. - 5 Mil. 3 Mil. - 5 Mil.
pochette
'I:emps de 60 seconds 60 seconds
préchauffage

Dimensions de l'unité
(LxPxH)

13.58"x 4.13"x 2.95"
345 mm x 105 mm x 75 mm

17.10"x 4.13" x 2.95"
435 mm x 105 mm x 75 mm

Poids de l'unité

2.651bs. (1.2 kg)

3.88 Ibs. (1.76 kg)

Certification

cTUVus

cTUVus
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pour une période
d'un (1) an. Cette garantie s'applique uniquement a I'acheteur d'origine.

Cette garantie ne couvre que les produits qui sont correctement installés, correctement entretenus et utilisés
conformément aux instructions fournies. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les pannes ou les difficultés de
fonctionnement dues a l'usure normale, a un accident, a un abus, a une mauvaise utilisation, a une altération, a une
mauvaise application, a une mauvaise installation ou a un mauvais entretien et service par vous ou un tiers.

Les produits retournés ne seront pas acceptés sans numéro d'autorisation de retour. Pour demander un numéro
d'autorisation de retour, veuillez nous rendre visite a www.royalsovereign.com. Tous les frais de transport pour le retour
d'un produit endommagé ou de piéces détachées seront a la charge de I'acheteur. Retournez le produit défectueux, dans
son emballage d'origine, a I'adresse ci-dessous.

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. exige une preuve raisonnable de votre date d'achat auprés d'un détaillant ou
distributeur autorisé. Par conséquent, vous devriez conserver votre regu, facture ou cheque annulé de I'achat original. La
garantie limitée se limite a la réparation ou au remplacement des pieces qui s'avérent défectueuses dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation et de service pendant la période de garantie.

Royal Sovereign International, Inc. (et ses sociétés affiliées) NAURONT AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE EN CE QUI CONCERNE
L'ACHETEUR OU TROISIEME PARTIE POUR TOUTE SPECIALE, INDIRECTE, PUNITIVE, LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU
CONSECUTIFS. Certains états ou provinces n'autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou
consécutifs, de sorte que I'exclusion et les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

ROYAL SOVEREIGN INTERNATIONAL, INC. RS INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC.

2 Volvo Dr., Rockleigh, NJ 07647 USA 191 Superior Blvd, Mississauga Ontario L5T 2L6 CANADA
TEL: +1) 800-397-1025 TEL : +1) 905-461-1095 TF # : +1) 866-961-6673

Email: info@royalsovereign.com FAX :+1) 905-461-1096

www.royalsovereign.ca

Pour toute question concernant le support produit et la garantie, veuillez nous rendre visite a I'adresse suivante

‘I 6 www.royalsovereign.com/CustomerSupport
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